

REGISTERED NUMBER: 08261421 (England and Wales)

COROB NOHO PROPERTIES LIMITED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017



**CONTENTS OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017**

	Page
Company Information	1
Balance Sheet	2
Notes to the Financial Statements	3

COROB NOHO PROPERTIES LIMITED
COMPANY INFORMATION
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017

DIRECTORS:

F Cook
J G Radford, FCCA
S J Wiseman

SECRETARY:

J G Radford, FCCA

REGISTERED OFFICE:

62 Grosvenor Street
London
W1K 3JF

REGISTERED NUMBER:

08261421 (England and Wales)

AUDITORS:

Wilkins Kennedy Audit Services
Statutory Auditor
Bridge House
London
SE1 9QR

BALANCE SHEET
31 DECEMBER 2017

	Notes	2017 £	2016 £
FIXED ASSETS			
Investment property	4	3,525,000	3,700,000
CURRENT ASSETS			
Debtors	5	3,689	3,417
Cash at bank		<u>43,805</u>	<u>61,786</u>
		47,494	65,203
CREDITORS			
Amounts falling due within one year	6	<u>(2,815,522)</u>	<u>(2,899,414)</u>
NET CURRENT LIABILITIES		<u>(2,768,028)</u>	<u>(2,834,211)</u>
TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES		756,972	865,789
PROVISIONS FOR LIABILITIES		<u>(36,952)</u>	<u>(96,987)</u>
NET ASSETS		<u>720,020</u>	<u>768,802</u>
CAPITAL AND RESERVES			
Called up share capital		1,200	1,200
Non-distributable retained earnings		555,847	730,847
Retained earnings		<u>162,973</u>	<u>36,755</u>
		<u>720,020</u>	<u>768,802</u>

The financial statements have been prepared and delivered in accordance with the provisions of Part 15 of the Companies Act 2006 relating to small companies.

In accordance with Section 444 of the Companies Act 2006, the Income Statement has not been delivered.

The financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors on 06 September 2018 and were signed on its behalf by:


.....
S J Wiseman - Director

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017**

1. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Corob Noho Properties Limited is a private company, limited by shares, registered in England and Wales. The company's registered number and registered office address can be found on the Company Information page.

The presentation currency of the financial statements is the Pound Sterling (£).

2. ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of preparing the financial statements

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the provisions of Section 1A "Small Entities" of Financial Reporting Standard 102 "The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland" and the Companies Act 2006. The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention as modified by the revaluation of certain assets.

Cash flow exemption

The Company has taken advantage of the exemption in FRS 102 7.1B to not present a statement of cash flows.

Turnover

Revenue comprises rent and other property related income invoiced to tenants, exclusive of Value Added Tax. Rental income and service charges are recognised in the period to which they relate.

The cost of lease incentives is offset against the total rents due and the net income is then spread evenly over the duration of the lease.

Investment property

The Company carries its investment properties at fair value, with changes in fair value being recognised in the income statement and accumulated in the revaluation reserve unless a deficit below original cost, or its reversal, on an individual investment property is expected to be permanent, in which case it is recognised in the income statement for the year. The fair value is determined annually by valuation specialists employed by the Company.

The valuer used a valuation technique based on a discounted cash flow model using inputs derived from the current market rents and investment property yields for comparable real estate, adjusted if necessary for any difference in location.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - continued
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017

2. ACCOUNTING POLICIES - continued

Financial instruments

The Company only enters into basic financial instruments transactions that result in the recognition of financial assets and liabilities like trade and other accounts receivable and payable and loans to related parties.

Debt instruments (other than those wholly repayable or receivable within one year), including loans and other accounts receivable and payable, are initially measured at present value of the future cash flows and subsequently at amortised cost using the effective interest method. Debt instruments that are payable or receivable within one year, typically trade payables or receivables, are measured, initially and subsequently, at the undiscounted amount of the cash or other consideration, expected to be paid or received. However if the arrangements of a short term instrument constitute a financing transaction, like the payment of a trade debt deferred beyond normal business terms or financed at a rate of interest that is not a market rate or in case of an out right short term loan not at market rate, the financial asset or liability is measured, initially, at the present value of the future cash flow discounted at a market rate of interest for a similar debt instrument and subsequently at amortised cost.

Financial assets that are measured at a cost and amortised cost are assessed at the end of each reporting period for objective evidence of impairment. If objective evidence of impairment is found, an impairment loss is recognised in the income statement.

For financial assets measured at amortised cost, the impairment loss is measured as the difference between asset's carrying amount and the present value of estimated cash flows discounted at the asset's original effective interest rate. If a financial asset has a variable interest rate, the discount rate for measuring any impairment loss is the current effective interest rate determined under the contract.

For financial assets measured at cost less impairment, the impairment loss is measured as the difference between an asset's carrying amount and best estimate, which is an approximation of the amount that the Company would receive for the asset if it were to be sold at the reporting date.

Current tax

Taxation for the year comprises current and deferred tax. Tax is recognised in the Income Statement, except to the extent that it relates to items recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity.

Current or deferred taxation assets and liabilities are not discounted.

Current tax is recognised at the amount of tax payable using the tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the balance sheet date.

Deferred tax

Deferred tax is recognised in respect of all timing differences that have originated but not reversed at the balance sheet date.

Timing differences arise from the inclusion of income and expenses in tax assessments in periods different from those in which they are recognised in financial statements. Deferred tax is measured using tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the year end and that are expected to apply to the reversal of the timing difference.

Unrelieved tax losses and other deferred tax assets are recognised only to the extent that it is probable that they will be recovered against the reversal of deferred tax liabilities or other future taxable profits.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - continued
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017

2. ACCOUNTING POLICIES - continued**Debtors**

Trade and other debtors are measured at transaction price less any impairment, unless the arrangement constitutes a financing transaction in which case the transaction is measured at the present value of future receipts discounted at the prevailing market rate of interest.

Loans are initially measured at fair value and are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method less any impairment.

Cash at bank

Cash at bank in the balance sheet comprises cash at banks and in hand and short term deposits with an original maturity date of three months or less.

Creditors

Trade and other creditors are measured at their transaction price unless the arrangement constitutes a financing transaction in which case the transaction is measured at the present value of future payments discounted at the prevailing market rate of interest.

Other financial liabilities are initially measured at fair value net of their transaction costs. They are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

Finance costs

Finance costs are charged to the Statement of Comprehensive Income over the term of the debt using the effective interest method so that the amount charged is at a constant rate on the carrying amount. Issue costs are initially recognised as a reduction of the associated capital instrument.

Interest income

Interest income is recognised in the Statement of Comprehensive Income using the effective interest method.

3. EMPLOYEES AND DIRECTORS

The average number of employees during the year was NIL (2016 - NIL).

4. INVESTMENT PROPERTY

	Total £
FAIR VALUE	
At 1 January 2017	3,700,000
Revaluations	<u>(175,000)</u>
At 31 December 2017	<u>3,525,000</u>
NET BOOK VALUE	
At 31 December 2017	<u>3,525,000</u>
At 31 December 2016	<u>3,700,000</u>

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - continued
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017

4. INVESTMENT PROPERTY - continued

Fair value at 31 December 2017 is represented by:

	£
Cost	2,969,153
Valuation movement to 2015	505,847
Valuation movement in 2016	225,000
Valuation movement in 2017	<u>(175,000)</u>
	<u><u>3,525,000</u></u>

If investment property had not been revalued it would have been included at the following historical cost:

	2017	2016
	£	£
Cost	<u>2,969,153</u>	<u>2,969,153</u>

Investment property was valued on an open market basis on 31 December 2017 by W Gear, a member of RICS.

5. DEBTORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR

	2017	2016
	£	£
Trade debtors	<u>3,689</u>	<u>3,417</u>

6. CREDITORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR

	2017	2016
	£	£
Amounts owed to related parties	2,753,584	2,836,246
Taxation and social security	15,064	12,725
Other creditors	<u>46,874</u>	<u>50,443</u>
	<u><u>2,815,522</u></u>	<u><u>2,899,414</u></u>

Amounts owed to related parties relates to a loan from Corob Holdings Limited (see related parties note for further details). This balance is repayable on demand. During 2017 and 2016, interest was charged at a rate of 2.5% above the National Westminster Bank plc base rate.

7. DISCLOSURE UNDER SECTION 444(5B) OF THE COMPANIES ACT 2006

The Report of the Auditors was unqualified.

Timothy Collerton ACA FCCA CTA (Senior Statutory Auditor)
 for and on behalf of Wilkins Kennedy Audit Services

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - continued
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017

8. RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES

The company has received a loan from Corob Holdings Limited. Corob Holdings Limited is a related party by virtue of its 40% interest of Corob Noho Properties Limited. Interest was payable at a rate equivalent to 2.5% above the National Westminster Bank plc base rate.

The balance due to Corob Holdings Limited is as follows:

	2017	2016
	£	£
Balance due at 1 January	2,836,246	2,886,560
Principal amounts repaid in the period	(82,662)	(50,314)
Balance due at 31 December	2,753,584	2,836,246

The interest charged for the period to the profit and loss account from this loan was £76,946 (2016: 86,508).

9. ULTIMATE CONTROLLING PARTY

The Directors consider the Company to have no overall controlling party.

10. POST BALANCE SHEET EVENT

On 9th August 2018 following a restructure the ownership of the company changed such that the company became a 100% subsidiary company of Corob (West One) Ltd. There is no financial impact to the company as a result of this restructure.